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:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

Mark A. Hoyer
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On July 25, 2005, Norman Simmons (“Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples (“Respondent”) questioning the accuracy of his gas utility bill for previously unbilled service and seeking a payment arrangement.  This complaint is an appeal of the decision on Complainant’s informal complaint rendered by the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (“BCS”).  On September 26, 2005, Respondent filed an answer to the complaint.  Respondent asserts that Complainant paid the entire outstanding arrearage owed.   
The initial hearing was held by telephone from Pittsburgh on Wednesday, November 16, 2005.  Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  He did not present any additional witnesses or evidence.  Horace P. Payne, Jr., Esquire, represented Respondent at the hearing.  Respondent presented the testimony of Terry Richey.  The resulting hearing record consists of a transcript containing 32 pages and two exhibits offered by Respondent.  No briefs were filed.  The record closed on December 1, 2005.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
Complainant resides at 119 Regina Street, Valencia, PA 16059 (Tr. 7).  

2.
On September 25, 2002, Respondent terminated gas utility service to Complainant at 119 Regina Street, Valencia, PA 16059 for non-payment (Tr. 22).
3.
On October 8, 2002, Respondent restored gas utility service to Complainant at 119 Regina Street, Valencia, PA 16059 and Complainant continues to receive gas service provided by Respondent at this address (Tr. 22).
4.
Respondent did not activate Complainant’s account in its billing system after service was restored on October 8, 2002 and did not send monthly bills to Complainant (Tr. 23).
5.
Prior to September 25, 2002, Complainant received monthly bills from Respondent for gas service provided by Respondent (Tr. 9, 22). 
6.
 On March 23, 2005, Respondent sent Complainant a bill statement for one-half of the security deposit amounting to $190.00.  The bill advised Complainant that the balance owed from his last bill was zero (Tr. 23-24). 
7.
On April 5, 2005, Respondent sent Complainant a make-up bill in the amount of $6,526.87 for the period from October 8, 2002 through April 4, 2005 based upon actual meter readings (Tr. 24-25).
8.
Respondent failed to present any evidence that the make-up bill was reviewed with Complainant or that a reasonable attempt was made to enter into a payment agreement with Complainant when the make-up bill was rendered (Tr. 25).  
 9.
Complainant filed an informal complaint with the BCS and a decision was rendered that, inter alia, established a payment plan (Tr. 25-27; Respondent’s Exhibit B).
10.
Complainant filed a formal complaint on July 25, 2005.  
11.
On August 30, 2005, Complainant paid Respondent the sum of $7,064.00.  Complainant borrowed the money used to pay Respondent (Tr. 27; Respondent’s Exhibit A).
12.
As of the date of the hearing, November 16, 2005, Complainant had a credit balance in the amount of $82.94 (Tr. 27; Respondent’s Exhibit A).
13.
Complainant’s home is a two-story, three-bedroom dwelling with a basement.  The home has a gas hot water tank and is heated by means of natural gas and a wood-burning stove that was installed some time after October 8, 2002.  Thermal pane windows were also installed in the home some time after October 8, 2002 (Tr. 9-12). 

14.       Respondent failed to send monthly bills to Complainant.  His first bill for usage between October 8, 2002 and April 4, 2005 was sent by Respondent on April 5, 2005.  He was, however, sent a bill for one-half a security deposit in the amount of $190.00 on March 23, 2005 (Tr. 23-24).  
DISCUSSION

                       Complainant initially filed this complaint seeking a payment arrangement from the Commission and questioning the accuracy of his gas utility bill for previously unbilled service.  On August 30, 2005, subsequent to the filing of the complaint, Complainant paid Respondent the sum of $7,064.00.  As a result of this payment, Complainant had a credit balance of $82.94 at the time of the hearing.   The payment arrangement issues are rendered moot by Complainant’s payment on August 30, 2005.
  The issues presented by the instant case are whether Complainant’s bill for previously unbilled service is accurate, whether Respondent violated the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§101, et seq.,  or any pertinent regulations and, if so, whether civil penalties are required pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §3301 and the applicable law.  
Accuracy of Bill



In March 2005, Complainant received a bill from Respondent for the amount of $190.00.  This billing further provided that Complainant’s balance from his last bill was zero.  Complainant contends that Respondent must be bound by this March 2005 billing and precluded from charging him for gas service provided prior to March 23, 2005.  

          Complainant did not receive a monthly bill from the time his gas service was restored on October 8, 2002 until he received the March 23, 2005 bill.  In other words, Complainant did not receive a bill from Respondent for a period of approximately 28 months.  Complainant testified that he had a wood-burning stove installed and had weatherization work done to his home after gas service was restored on October 8, 2002 (Tr. 12).  He further testified that he figured he was overcharged for service provided prior to termination on September 25, 2002 (Tr. 15). 
           As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 134 Pa. Cmwlth. 218, 578 A.2d 600 (1990). That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa. P.U.C., 67 Pa. Cmwlth. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982).  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980). 

Pennsylvania distinguishes between the burden of proof and the burden of persuasion or burden of going forth with the evidence.  Henes v. McGovern, 317 Pa. 302, 305 A. 503 (1935).  The Commission follows this reasoning. Zucker v. Pa. P.U.C., 43 Pa. Cmwlth. 207, 401 A.2d 1377, 1379-80 (1979); George Cup v. Lake Latonka Water Company, Docket No. R‑842577C001 (Order entered March 19, 1990); Park v. United Telephone Company, Docket No. R-811781C001 (Order entered September 17, 1982).  The Public Utility Code assigns the initial burden of proof to a proponent.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).

The secondary burden, the burden of persuasion, requires a party to present evidence sufficient to establish a prima facie case.  See Wigmore, §§2487, 2489 at 296-297, 301.  A prima facie case "shifts" the secondary burden to the opponent.  McDonald v. Pennsylvania Railroad Company, 348 Pa. 558, 36 A.2d 492, 495-496 (1940).  Establishing a prima facie case requires either evidence sufficient to make a finding of fact permissible or evidence to create a presumption against an opponent which, if not met, results in an obligatory decision for the proponent.  Wigmore, §2994 at I(1) and (2); In re: Fink's Estate, 343 Pa. 65, 74, 21 A.2d 883, 888-889 (1941);  Rogers v. United States, 66 F. Supp. 663, 667, relying, in relevant part, on Roseberry v. Home Life Insurance Company, 120 Pa. Superior Ct. 450, 454, 183 A. 121, 95 A.L.R. 749 (1936).

            Complainant herein has failed to meet his burden of proof.  Complainant has failed to present a prima facie case.  Complainant’s testimony at the hearing was not sufficient to enable the undersigned to make a finding of fact that his bill for previously unbilled service is inaccurate.  Complainant’s testimony was not even sufficient enough to create a presumption that his bill for previously unbilled service is inaccurate.  
           Complainant did not testify credibly at the hearing.  He admitted that he used gas service to heat his home and his hot water tank during the period covered by the April 5, 2005 bill for previously unbilled service.  Complainant did not question the accuracy of meter readings or Respondent’s computation of the bill.  He did not allege that the bill for previously unbilled service on April 5, 2005 was inconsistent or out of line with monthly billings at the same residence prior to termination on September 25, 2002.  In contrast, Respondent’s customer service representative testified credibly that the bill sent to Complainant on April 5, 2005 was based on actual meter readings for the period from October 8, 2002 through April 4, 2005.     

            In a nutshell, Complainant’s claim that the April 5, 2005 bill is inaccurate is based on the fact that Respondent sent him a bill dated March 23, 2005 in which the balance from his last bill was listed as zero.  Complainant argues that since the March 23, 2005 bill indicated his bill for past usage was zero, the bill generated April 5, 2005, billing him for usage prior to March 23, 2005, is inaccurate.  Complainant wants the undersigned to order that Respondent refund to him the amount of $7,064.00 that he voluntarily paid to Respondent on August 30, 2005, while this matter was pending.  The undersigned finds that Complainant has failed to proffer evidence sufficient to establish a prima facie case and his claim that the bill for previously unbilled service is inaccurate is, therefore, dismissed.
Statutory and Regulatory Violations

Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code requires Respondent to provide reasonable service and facilities to its customers in conformity with regulations and orders of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Pursuant to Section 56.11 of the Commission’s regulations, “a utility shall render a bill once every billing period to every residential ratepayer in accordance with approved rate schedules.”  52 Pa. Code §56.11 (emphasis added).   “Billing period” is defined in Section 56.2 of the Commission’s regulations as follows:

Billing period—In the case of public utilities supplying gas, electric and steam heating service, the billing period shall conform to the definition of a billing 
month; . . . Ratepayers shall be permitted to receive bills monthly and shall be notified of their rights thereto. 

52 Pa. Code §56.2 (emphasis in the original).


Respondent, The Peoples Natural Gas Company, admitted that it failed to send monthly bills to Complainant for the period from October 8, 2002 through March 23, 2005.  By necessary implication, Respondent is also admitting to violations of 52 Pa. Code §56.11, set forth above, over this same time frame.  Respondent failed to send a monthly billing statement to Complainant for a period of 28 months.
   Respondent, therefore, committed 28 separate violations of 52 Pa. Code §56.11.     


On April 5, 2005, Respondent issued a make-up bill for previously unbilled gas service provided to Complainant.  Respondent billed Complainant the amount of $6,526.87 for gas service provided from October 8, 2002 through April 4, 2005.  Respondent admitted that it failed to bill Complainant for gas service during this time period because of a utility billing error (Tr. 23-24).  At the hearing, Respondent’s witness testified credibly that the employee who completed the service order when Complainant’s gas service was restored did so incorrectly and, as a result, Complainant’s account was not put into active status when service was restored (Tr. 23-24).  Under such circumstances, Section 56.14 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code requires, inter alia, that a utility review the make-up bill with the ratepayer and make a reasonable attempt 
to enter into a payment arrangement when the bill is rendered.
  Respondent failed to present any 
evidence that this was done.
       


Under certain circumstances, a trier of fact may draw an adverse inference when a party fails to present essential evidence within its exclusive control.  Tremaine v. H. K. Mulford Company, 317 Pa. 97, 176 A. 212 (1935); Kovach v. Solomon, 1999 Pa. Superior Ct. 109, 732 A.2d 1 (1999); Duquesne Light Company v. Woodland Hills School District, 700 A.2d 1038 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997).  Respondent failed to present any evidence that the make-up bill was reviewed with Complainant or that a reasonable attempt was made to enter into a payment agreement with Complainant when the bill was rendered.  Consequently, the undersigned concludes that Respondent violated 52 Pa. Code §56.14.  

            Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code requires Respondent to provide reasonable service and facilities to its customers in conformity with regulations and orders of the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Since the Respondent violated the above-cited regulations (52 Pa. Code §56.11 and 52 Pa. Code §56.14), there is no doubt that Section 1501 was violated as well.  Respondent failed to provide reasonable service to Complainant when it failed to send monthly bills for 28 months and then rendered a make-up bill without contemporaneously reviewing the bill and making a reasonable attempt to enter into a payment agreement.
Civil Penalties

            Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a) and (b), authorizes the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for violations of the statute, regulations and orders.  Section 3301 does not set out the factors that must be considered in determining the amount of a civil penalty within the range of zero dollars to one thousand dollars per day.  Nevertheless, the Commission has adopted certain standards that must be applied when imposing a civil penalty for violations of Commission directives and regulations.  See Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000) Rosi.  The Commission has determined that the Rosi factors are generic in nature and are applicable in determining the amount of a civil penalty for all violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.  See Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  Therefore, the Rosi standards must be used in all cases when determining the appropriate amount of a civil penalty for all types of violations for all categories of public utilities.  Id.

Respondent’s failure to send monthly bills to Complainant for 28 months was the result of negligence.  An employee of the Respondent negligently completed the service order when Complainant’s gas service was restored and, as a result, the account was not activated in Respondent’s billing system.  Respondent was also negligent in failing to detect this error for such a long period of time.  Respondent’s counsel asserted that measures have been taken to insure that this type of error does not occur again but no evidence regarding those measures was introduced at the hearing.  The fact that Complainant knew he was using gas and not receiving a bill for the entire 28-month period is of no consequence here in discussing the proper civil penalty for Respondent’s regulatory violations.  Complainant was surprised with a bill for $6,526.87.  Complainant borrowed money to pay his outstanding utility bill.         
             The civil penalty range for negligent violations set forth by the Commission in Rosi is between zero dollars and $500.00.  Applying the Rosi standards here, the undersigned concludes that a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00 per violation for each of the 28 violations of the regulation found at 52 Pa. Code §56.11 is appropriate (the total civil penalty for all 28 violations of this regulation is $7000.00).  As discussed in the preceding paragraph, there were two acts of negligence here (failure to send monthly bills and failure to detect this error), the number of violations was unacceptably high and there was no evidence of corrective measures introduced at the hearing.   

Respondent also violated 52 Pa. Code §56.14.  Respondent failed to present any evidence that the make-up bill dated April 5, 2005 was reviewed with Complainant or that a reasonable attempt was made to enter into a payment agreement with Complainant when the bill was rendered.

              The regulatory requirement that a utility review a make-up bill for previously unbilled service with the ratepayer was undoubtedly created to insure that the ratepayer be made 
aware of his right to a payment agreement over an extended period of time.
  The regulation requires that a ratepayer be informed of his right to a payment agreement when a make-up bill is rendered, not some time thereafter.  There is good reason for this requirement.  A ratepayer who is unaware of his right to a payment agreement over an extended period of time might believe that a lump sum, perhaps a large one, is due and payable immediately in order to continue to receive service and avoid termination.  A ratepayer, believing a lump sum payment is due, may deplete his resources unnecessarily or borrow the funds required to pay off the bill.  In doing so, the ratepayer could potentially compromise his ability to pay monthly living expenses or purchase necessities.  Additionally, if the funds used to make payment are borrowed then those funds must be repaid, more than likely with interest, thereby adding to a ratepayer’s expenses and perhaps adversely affecting, among other things, his ability to pay future utility bills.  
           Respondent knew that it failed to bill Complainant for 28 months and further knew that this failure was the result of an error committed by an employee of Respondent.  A make-up bill was sent to Complainant by Respondent.  Under these circumstances, Respondent knew or should have known of its regulatory obligations set forth in 52 Pa. Code §56.14.  The undersigned, therefore, concludes that Respondent’s violation of 52 Pa. Code §56.14 was intentional.  Accordingly, a civil penalty in the amount of $750.00 is appropriate for this violation.
  

          Since the Respondent violated the above-cited regulations, there is no doubt that Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code was violated as well.  Respondent’s failure to send a monthly bill for 28 months was aggravated by its failure to review the make-up bill and make a reasonable effort to enter into a payment agreement when the bill was rendered.  The undersigned chooses not to impose an additional civil penalty for Respondent’s violation of Section 1501 because this violation is based solely upon the regulatory violations discussed previously for which civil penalties have been imposed.              

          The final total of all civil penalties assessed against Respondent is $7,750.00.       
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.
             2.
Complainant’s request for a payment agreement is moot.


3.
Complainant had the burden of proving that Respondent violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission regulation or a Commission order.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).


4.
Complainant failed to meet his burden of proving that the Respondent’s bill for previously unbilled utility service, dated April 5, 2005, covering utility service provided from October 8, 2002 through April 4, 2005, was inaccurate. 


5.
Respondent violated Section 56.11 of the Commission’s regulations 28 consecutive times between November 2002 and February 2005.  52 Pa. Code §56.11.



6.
Respondent violated Section 56.14 of the Commission’s regulations.       52 Pa. Code §56.14.



7.
Respondent failed to provide reasonable service to Complainant and violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S §1501.  



8.
Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code allows the Commission to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000.00 per day for each violation of the statute and for each violation of each regulation.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.



9.
It is just, reasonable and in the public interest to direct Respondent to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.


ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the complaint of Norman Simmons against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples at Docket No. C-20055078 is hereby sustained in part and dismissed in part.
2.
That the part of the complaint of Norman Simmons against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples at Docket No. C-20055078 requesting a payment agreement is hereby dismissed as moot.

3.
That the part of the complaint of Norman Simmons against The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples at Docket No. C-20055078 disputing the accuracy of the bill for previously unbilled service dated April 5, 2005, and covering the period from October 8, 2002 through April 4, 2005, is hereby dismissed.

4.
 That Respondent, The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples, within twenty (20) days of service of the final Commission order, shall forward a civil penalty in the amount of Seven Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($7,750.00) by check or money order payable to:


Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission


Commonwealth Keystone Building-North


P.O. Box 3265


Harrisburg, PA 17120

as provided for in Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§3301 and 3315. 

5.
That Respondent, The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples, is to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.

Dated: January 19, 2006
_________________________






Mark A. Hoyer





Administrative Law Judge

� 	The mootness doctrine requires that an actual controversy exist at all stages of review, not merely when the complaint is filed.  In re Gross, 476 Pa. 203, 382 A.2d 116 (1978), citing G. Gunther, Constitutional Law 1578 (9th ed. 1975).  An issue can become moot during the pendency of an appeal due to an intervening change in the facts of the case or due to a change in the applicable law.  Id. 


� 	The definition of the term “Billing month” set forth in 52 Pa. Code §56.2 allows for an initial bill to be “greater than 35 days.”  52 Pa. Code §56.2.  Consequently, the undersigned did not include the month of October 2002, when service was restored, in calculating the total number of months Respondent failed to send a bill.  Respondent failed to send a bill, in accordance with regulations, beginning the month of November 2002.  A bill was not sent to Complainant until March 2005, a period of 28 total months, excluding October 2002 and March 2005.


�   	When  a utility renders a make-up bill for previously unbilled utility service resulting from utility billing error, meter failure, leakage that could not reasonably have been detected or loss of service, or four or more consecutive estimated bills and the make-up bill exceeds the otherwise normal estimated bill by at least 50% and at least $50;





The utility shall review the bill with the ratepayer and make a reasonable attempt to enter into a payment agreement.


The period  of the payment agreement may, at the option of the ratepayer, extend at least as long as:


The period during which the excess amount accrued.


Necessary so that the quantity of service billed in any one billing period is not greater than the normal estimated quantity for that period plus 50%.


52 Pa. Code §56.14 (emphasis added). 





� 	Respondent’s witness testified that Respondent’s records do not reflect that a payment agreement was offered to Complainant (Tr. 25).	


� 	The standards for developing a civil penalty are set forth in Rosi as follows:  





1.	Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.





2.	Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.





3.	Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.





4.	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.





5.	Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.





6.	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.





7.	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.  





8.	The amount necessary to deter future violations.





9.	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.





Other relevant factors.


� 	(2)	The period of the payment agreement may, at the option of the ratepayer, extend at least as long as:





(i)	The period during which the excess amount accrued.





(ii)	Necessary so that the quantity of service billed in any one billing period is not greater than the normal estimated quantity for that period plus 50%.





52 Pa. Code §56.14(2)(i) and (ii). 





� 	In Rosi, the Commission stated that “if the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500 to $1,000 per day.”  Using this guideline, the undersigned concludes that a one-time $750 civil penalty is appropriate because the one violation here occurred when the bill was rendered.  If there was substantial evidence in the record that Respondent purposefully violated the regulation or that this was the manner in which Respondent typically rendered make-up bills of this nature, the undersigned would have imposed a greater civil penalty.  If Respondent proffered substantial evidence of mitigating factors, for example, that several attempts to contact Complainant were attempted but unsuccessful at the time the make-up bill was rendered, the undersigned would have concluded that a one-time civil penalty in the amount of $500 was appropriate.        
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